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Bello, Aminu

From:
Sent: February 22, 2022 10:33 AM
To: Bello, Aminu
Cc: Toman, Charlie; Posadowski, Tamara (MECP)
Subject: RE: 655 Cramer Rd - D-6 Guideline Classification 

Good morning Aminu, 

As per my previous email, the information provided in 2017 by Barbara Slattery regarding Rothsay’s 
operation and her advice regarding classification are still current. However, facilities are best 
positioned to confirm their classification as they fully understand their operations.  

Please note the map does not include labels of the property lines. It is recommended that the City of 
Hamilton confirm with the applicant that the minimum separation distance has been measured in 
accordance with MECP D-6 Compatibility between Industrial Facilities (from properly line to properly 
line).  

Regards, 

 
  

 
 

From: Bello, Aminu <Aminu.Bello@hamilton.ca>  
Sent: February 18, 2022 4:25 PM 
To:  
Cc: Toman, Charlie <Charlie.Toman@hamilton.ca>; Posadowski, Tamara (MECP) <Tamara.Posadowski@ontario.ca> 
Subject: RE: 655 Cramer Rd - D-6 Guideline Classification  

CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender. 
Thank you for the prompt response. We are seeking clarity on the D-6 Guidelines and whether the Rothsay facility is 
considered a Class II or Class III facility.   

Aminu Bello, MCIP RPP 
Planner II, Development Planning (Rural Team) 
Planning & Economic Development Dept, Planning Division 
(905) 546-2424 ext. 5264

The City of Hamilton encourages physical distancing, wearing a mask in an enclosed public 
space, and increased handwashing. Learn more about the City’s response to COVID-19 www.hamilton.ca/coronavirus. 

 
Sent: February 18, 2022 4:15 PM 
To: Bello, Aminu <Aminu.Bello@hamilton.ca> 
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Cc: Toman, Charlie <Charlie.Toman@hamilton.ca>;  
Subject: RE: 655 Cramer Rd - D-6 Guideline Classification  
 
Good afternoon Aminu, 
 
Thank you for your email. The Ministry is not aware of any changes to Rothsay operations since the 
last update and we are still receiving odour complaints related to this facility.   
 
As per the environmental land use planning guideline D-6 Compatibility between Industrial Facilities
section 4.4.2 Measurement shall normally be from the closest existing, committed or proposed property/lot 
line of the industrial and use to the property/lot line of the closest existing, committed or proposed sensitive 
land use. 

 
Please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
Regards, 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

From: Bello, Aminu <Aminu.Bello@hamilton.ca>  
Sent: February 16, 2022 12:26 PM 
To:  
Cc: Toman, Charlie <Charlie.Toman@hamilton.ca> 
Subject: 655 Cramer Rd - D-6 Guideline Classification  
 

CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender. 
Good morning, 
 
This inquiry relates to an active rezoning/subdivision applications at 655 Cramer Road, Flamborough for a estate 
residential development proposed adjacent to an existing industrial facility. Planning staff have communicated with 
Barbara Slattery –  MECP, who advised that the facility at 870 Highway 5 West (Rothsay Dundas Plant) would be 
classified as a Class III facility under the D-6 Guidelines (see attached email thread). This e-mail dates from 2017, so we 
are circling back for updated correspondence.  
 
We are seeking MECP guidance whether the scale, operation/intensity and outputs of the Rothsay Dundas Plant would 
classify the facility as a Class II or Class III. 
 
Additionally, please confirm how the minimum distance is measured? I understand that Section 4.4.2 of the D-6 
Guidelines specifies that the separation distance measurement shall normally be from the closest existing, committed 
or proposed property/lot line of the industrial land use to the property/lot line of the closest existing, committed or 
proposed sensitive land use. I’ve attached a sketch showing the “no development zone” –  please confirm if this is an 
acceptable interpretation. 
 
This is a time sensitive issue as the staff report is targeted for a Council meeting very soon.  It would be appreciated if a 
response is returned in short order.   
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Thank you,  
 
Aminu Bello, MCIP RPP 
Planner II, Development Planning (Rural Team) 
Planning & Economic Development Dept, Planning Division 
(905) 546-2424 ext. 5264 

The City of Hamilton encourages physical distancing, wearing a mask in an enclosed public 
space, and increased handwashing. Learn more about the City’s response to COVID-19 www.hamilton.ca/coronavirus. 
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